contributions as are required in order to maintaih active coverage for the employee under the
County's health and life insurance plans, provided the employee has been employed by the
County for at least twelve (12) months and has been in a paid status for at least one thousand
forty (1,040) hours during that time and elects to continue payments of required employee
contributions. If the employee fails to return from family and medical leave after the period of
leave has expired, for a reason other than the continuation, recurrence, or onset of a serious

[...]

(1) General. Except as noted in this Subsection, family and medical leave .shall be

granted to employees who are eligible to earn annual leave who have been employed by the
County for at least twelve (12) months and who have been in a paid status for at least one
thousand forty (1,040) hours during the previous twelve (12) months. Family and medical leave
shall also be granted, for purposes -of p~rental responsibilit~es associated with the birth or
adoption of a dependent child, to any employee eligible to earn annual leave, regardless of the